Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV

Compliance Department
‘ MITSUBISHI I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
CHEMICAL T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
" GROUP regulatorysupport@mcam.com
mcam.com

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED
TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD (")

Date of issue: 1 September 2022 (?)
Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials N.V.
Industriepark Noord
Galgenveldstraat 12

“Ertalyte® PET-P Food Grade black” [PET]

Semi-finished products: round rods and plates (°)

B-8700 Tielt
Finished parts machined from these semi-finish s by Mitsubishi Chemical
Advanced Materials

European Union Q

The issuer of this declaration and manufacturer of the product
the products:

by confirms that

The above mentioned products

» comply with the requirements of
No 1935/2004,

+ comply with the relevant requi
up to and inclusive of the CO§

» are manufactured accor

3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of the Regulation (EC)

the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as amended
ulation (EU) 2020/1245,
anufacturing Practice (GMP) as set out in

perfofged on the products according to Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as
ion aswell as the specific migration does not exceed the legal limits

Specifications on t e of the products:
to come into repeated contact with the material:

PM2 in 10 % ethanol (v/v) and 3 % acetic acid (w/v) and
OMS5 in vegetable oil

Specific migration tests run in
3 % acetic acid (10 days, 40 °C),
10 % ethanol (10 days, 40 °C) and
Vegetable oil (1h at 121 °C)

Copyright 0 2022 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 1 September 2022



’ MITSUBISHI
CHEMICAL

AV GrROUP

Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV
Compliance Department

I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
regulatorysupport@mcam.com

mcam.com

- Visible migration tests run according to the analytical method described in the
Appendix of European Resolution AP (89)1, "On the use of colorants g plastic

materials coming into contact with food", dated September 13, 1989 under
1l.1.
» Ratio of food contact surface area to volume (S/V) used to establish the congliagce of
products:

S/V = 6 dm?kg

The following substances, subject to restrictions under Regulation (EU

used in the products:

1a nded, are

Chemical name of the substances

Restrictions

Ethyleneglycol (CAS No 000107-21-1)

SML(T) = 30

Diethyleneglycol (CAS No 0000111-46-6)

Terephthalic acid (CAS No 0000100-21-0)

Isophthalic acid (CAS No 0000121-91-5)

Antimony trioxide (CAS No 0001309-64-4)

Acetaldehyde (CAS No 75-07-0)

Oligomers from C10 to C25: constituted of
branched and linear alkanes and alkenes, not
classified for human health.

Proprietary substances (4)

Substances (NIAS), su
with Article 3 of t
Regulation ((EU) 1

Regulation ((EU) 1935/2004) and Article 19 of the Plastic
n the conditions mentioned above.

subishi Chemical Advanced Materials for the manufacture of the stock
bove, with respect to their composition, as set out in the regulations that

tates of America (FDA) for plastic materials and articles intended to come into

ET-P Food Grade black complies with the compositional requirements of the FDA
ions 21 CFR § 177.1630 “Polyethylene phthalate polymers “21 CFR § 178.3297

“Colorants for polymers*®, as well as with those of other applicable FDA regulations.

Copyright 0 2022 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 1 September 2022



Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV

Compliance Department
‘ MITSUBISHI I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
CHEMICAL T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
" GROUP regulatorysupport@mcam.com
mcam.com

Japan

Based on the compliance status of the raw materials used at present by Mitsubi
Advanced Materials for the manufacture of the stock shapes mentioned above, with
their composition, as set out by the Japan’s Ministry of Health, Labour & Welfar
Official Notification (Notification No. 196 of 2020) of 28 April 2020 for utensi
packaging intended to come into contact with foodstuffs:

» Ertalyte PET-P Food Grade black complies with the compositional rgquiré
polymers (Plastics)’ and ‘Additives’ Japan food contact positive listg.
Based on their composition, Ertalyte PET-P Food Grade black st
be used for the manufacture of articles or components of article
with all food types, under maximum temperature conditions

nay basically
od-contact use

eswnanufactured from the
material for the intended
plastic material make it
jshed plastic articles with the
ic material on the composition

It remains the responsibility of the customer putting the
products into the intended use, to assess the final suitabili
food contact application; i.e. checking if the physical
suitable for the intended application, checking compiiés
relevant migration limits, checking for possible influeR
and/or organoleptic properties of the contacting

(") Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the Eur

materials and articles intended to come i with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and
89/109/EEC - Article 16.

(®) This declaration expires 5 years after its i in case of compositional changes which require
its re-evaluation.

(®) For information about the availab¥e i lease contact your Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced
Materials sales office.
(*) Substances subject to resticlip
products. Upon request, ideg
laboratories) under the ter

@se substances can be disclosed to third parties (e.g. test
Yeg-Disclosure Agreement.

that in accordance with good manufacturing practice, finished food contact
ly cleansed prior to their first use in contact with food.

erials “for food contact label” (sticker), the relevant Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced
de name label” (sticker) and the label (sticker) carrying the unique ‘production order
t allows traceability. For finished parts these stickers can be on the product itself or on their

> It My, the responsibility of the buyer to assure the traceability of the material during any further
downstream use up to and including the finish machined part as well as the equipment in which it is
assembled.

Copyright 0 2022 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 1 September 2022



Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV

Compliance Department
‘ MITSUBISHI I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
CHEMICAL T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
' ‘ GROUP regulatorysupport@mcam.com
mcam.com

Ertaly¥e® iS€ registered trademark of the Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials Group.

All statements, technical information, recommendations, and advice are for informational purposes only and are not
intended and should not be construed as a warranty of any type or term of sale. The reader, however, is cautioned that
Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and it is
the customer’s responsibility to test and assess the suitability of the products of Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials

in any given application or for use in a finished device.

Copyright 0 2022 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 1 September 2022



